
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 805 By: Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

and 

 

Hamilton and Steidley of 

the House 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the state judicial system; 

amending 20 O.S. 1991, Section 1308, as last 

amended by Section 2, Chapter 193, O.S.L. 1995 

(20 O.S. Supp. 1995, Section 1308), which 

relates to deposits to the State Judicial 

Retirement Fund; modifying deposit of funds to 

the State Judicial Retirement Fund for certain 

period; directing deposit of funds above certain 

amount to the Supreme Court Revolving Fund; 

stating purpose; and providing an effective 

date.  

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     20 O.S. 1991, Section 1308, as 

last amended by Section 2, Chapter 193, O.S.L. 1995 (20 O.S. Supp. 

1995, Section 1308), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1308.  At the time the report required by Section 1307 

of this title is made, the court clerk must transmit to the Supreme 

Court for deposit in the State Judicial Retirement Fund, ten percent 

(10%) of the amount collected in the court fund for the reporting 

period.  For the period July 1, 1996 to June 30, 1997, funds shall 

be deposited in the State Judicial Retirement Fund until such time 

as the contribution required to pay the total normal cost for the 

year has been fully funded as determined by the System's actuary.  

At such time, all additional funds collected for the State Judicial 

Retirement Fund shall be deposited in the Supreme Court Revolving 

Fund for the purposes of implementation of the Supreme Court 

computer automation plan and court security enhancements.  Clerks in 

counties having a population of less than seventy thousand (70,000) 

must also transmit for deposit in the State Judicial Fund the amount 

by which the receipts deposited in the court fund for the reporting 

period, including the interest earned on the court fund, exceeds the 

expenses for the reporting period, provided the court clerk shall 

retain from the excess amount a sum equal to twenty percent (20%) of 

the expenses for the quarter.  Clerks in counties having a 

population of seventy thousand (70,000) or more shall transmit each 

month for deposit in the State Judicial Fund the amount by which the 

receipts deposited in the court fund for the reporting period, 

including interest earned on the court fund, exceeds the expenses 

for the reporting period, provided the clerk shall retain from the 

excess amount a sum equal to twenty percent (20%) of the expenses 

for the reporting period.  Within thirty (30) days after the end of 

each fiscal year, the court clerk, in addition to the other amounts 

due hereunder, shall transmit to the Supreme Court for deposit in 

the State Judicial Fund an amount equal to the gross receipts for 
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the entire past fiscal year less the total amount of expenses, as 

defined in subsection B of Section 1307 of this title, and less the 

transfers made for the past fiscal year. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1996. 

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 1996. 
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